• Differences resulting from the retranslation of opening net asset and the results for each period have been taken to accumulated

other comprehensive income;
• Share capital and other reserves were translated at the closing rate of exchange prevailing at each period end closing rate; and
• Accumulated retained losses and non-controlling interest were translated at the average rates of exchange for each period.

The exchange rates used were as follows:

 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

 USD:CAD USD:CAD
Average rate 1.3497 1.3544
Closing rate 1.3226 1.3011

Restatement due to error

The consolidated financial statements have been restated to reflect impairment of music royalty assets of $165,237 ($122,493 USD) as of
December 31, 2023. There were no restatement changes to the January 1, 2023 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2023 and January 1, 2023 for the
change in accounting policies and restatement due to error.

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at December 31, 2023
As previously reported

$
Adjustment

$
Restated

$
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash 33,155 10,284 43,439
Amounts receivable and other 9,451 3,007 12,458
Prepaid expenses 6,180 1,994 8,174

Total current assets 48,786 15,285 64,071
Non-current assets

Investment 753,920 246,080 1,000,000
Music royalty assets 323,244 (57,731) 265,513
Exploration properties 1 (1) -
Mineral royalty interests 187,379 (187,379) -

Total non-current assets 1,264,544 969 1,265,513
Total assets 1,313,330 16,254 1,329,584
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

118,263

38,255

156,518 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Current liabilities, before the undernoted 118,263 38,255 156,518

Other current liability of subsidiary 2,000,000 645,200 2,645,200
Total current liabilities 2,118,263 683,455 2,801,718
SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIENCY

Share capital 38,573,695 1,370,768 39,944,463
Share-based payment reserve 124,267 30,649 154,916
Accumulated other comprehensive income - 35,116 35,116
Deficit (39,523,684) (2,110,713) (41,634,397)
Deficiency attributable to equity holders of the Company (825,722) (674,180) (1,499,902)
Non-controlling interest 20,789 6,979 27,768
Total shareholders’ deficiency (804,933) (667,201) (1,472,134)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency 1,313,330 16,254 1,329,584

ROYALTIES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

19

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at January 1, 2023

As previously reported
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
$

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash 13,479 4,777 18,256
Amounts receivable and other 9,690 3,435 13,125
Prepaid expenses 220 78 298

Total current assets 23,389 8,290 31,679
Non-current assets

Investment 738,334 261,666 1,000,000
Exploration properties 1 (1) -
Mineral royalty interests 187,379 (187,379) -

Total non-current assets 925,714 74,286 1,000,000
Total assets 949,103 82,576 1,031,679

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

169,144

59,946

229,090 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Other current liability of subsidiary 2,000,000 708,800 2,708,800

Total current liabilities 2,169,144 768,746 2,937,890
SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIENCY

Share capital 37,973,231 1,156,992 39,130,223
Warrants 219,637 52,785 272,422
Share-based payment reserve 195,960 57,150 253,110
Deficit (39,629,658) (1,960,076) (41,589,734)
Deficiency attributable to equity holders of the Company (1,240,830) (693,149) (1,933,979)
Non-controlling interest 20,789 6,979 27,768
Total shareholders’ deficiency (1,220,041) (686,170) (1,906,211)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency 949,103 82,576 1,031,679

Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss

For the year ended December 31, 2023
As previously reported

$
Adjustment

$
Restated

$
Income

Dividend income 48,886 17,093 65,979
Royalty income 32,786 11,465 44,251
Interest income 82 30 112

Total income 81,754 28,588 110,362
Operating expenses

Corporate 41,774 14,609 56,383
Professional fees 66,585 23,284 89,869
General and administrative 8,989 2,755 11,744
Exploration and evaluation 101,053 32,436 133,489
Amortization of music royalties 16,189 5,661 21,850

Total expenses 234,590 78,745 313,335
Operating loss before other income (152,836) (50,157) (202,993)
Other (income) expenses

Loss on investment - 165,327 165,327
Foreign exchange gain  (15,240) (2,041) (17,281)

Total other income (loss) (15,240) (163,286) (148,046)
Net loss (137,596) (213,443) (351,039)
Other comprehensive (income) loss
   Foreign currency translation adjustments - (35,116) (35,116)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year (137,596) (178,327) (315,923)
Net loss per share  (0.001)  (0.002)
Weighted average Common Shares outstanding

Basic and diluted 209,393,497

  209,393,497

ROYALTIES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

20

Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the year ended December 31, 2023

As previously reported
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
$

Cash flow from operating activities

Loss for the year (137,596) (213,443) (351,039)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain on investment (15,586) (11,645) (27.231)
Amortization of music royalties 16,189 5,661 21,850
Impairment of music royalties - 165,327 165,327

Changes in non-cash working capital

Amounts receivable 239 428 667
Prepaid expense (5,960) (1,916) (7,876)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 207,921 69,507 277,428

Net cash used in operating activities 65,207 13,919 79,126

Financing activities

Proceeds from private placements 216,543 77,457 294,000
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 58,826 22,174 81,000

Total cash provided by financing activities 275,369 99,631 375,000

Investing activities

(320,900)

(108,043)

(428,943) Purchase of music royalties
Total cash used in investing activities (320,900) (108,043) (428,943)
Increase in cash 19,676 5,507 25,183
Cash, beginning of year 13,479 4,777 18,256
Cash, end of year 33,155 10,284 43,439

4. INVESTMENT

On September 30, 2022, the Company acquired 2,000,000 common shares in Music Royalties Inc. (“MRI”), a private company. As at
December 31, 2024, MRI shares had a value of CAD$0.50 per share amounting to $1,000,000 (2023 - $1,000,000).

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company received dividend income totaling $72,000 (2023 - $66,000).

5. MUSIC ROYALTIES

 CAD

 $
Cost

Balance - January 1, 2023 -
Additions 453,943
Impairment of music royalties (165,327)
Effect of currency adjustment (874)
Balance - December 31, 2023 287,742

Impairment of music royalties (41,800)